Application under the Right to Information Act, 2005. (See Rule 3)

To,

PIO, PWD Department नगर सचिव विभाग Mira Bhayandar Municipal Corporation, late Indira Gandhi Bhavan, Chhatrapati Shivaji Marg, Bhayandar West, Thane - 401101

1. Full Name of the Applicant 2. Address

: Brijesh Sharma

: Room No 403, Jupiter Wing A Building, Behind Deepak Hospital, PK Road, Mira Bhayander Road, Thane - 401105. Mobile# 9322683456

3. Information Sought : Action taken on Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bhayander Municipal Corporation for the alleged involvement of her husband Mr. Vinod Lalchand Mehta in destruction of mangroves for the construction of 711 club, email dated 01-June-2018 from Brijesh100.sharma@gmail.com. (Copy enclosed).

Provide information within 10 days ordered by मा. राज्य माहिती आयुक्त, कोंकण रोजी दिनांक.9.8.2017 क्र.के आर 5041/2016 क्ष दिनांक.11.8.2017 क्र.के आर 5184/2016. सदर परिपत्रक महाराष्ट्र शासनाच्या www.maharshtra.gov.in या संकेतस्थळावर उपलब्ध करण्यात आले असून त्यांच्या सांकेतांक क्रमांक २०१७१११७११३२२९३००७ असा आहे.

- 4. (Kindly provide Stamped, Signed and Certified True Copies or Attested Copies or Authenticated Copies of information provided on this RTI application. Kindly provide the information point-wise and in English language as far as possible as required under Section 6 (1), 4 (3) and 7 (9) of the RTI Act, 2005.) On the
- 5. The period to which the information relates: 01-Jun-2018 to till date of RTI reply.
- 6. Description of the information required: Kindly provide information.
  - a) Certified copy of note sheet indicating notings by various officials and decision of competent authority on
  - b) Certified copy of investigation report or feedback obtained with respect to the grievances raised in my
  - c) Certified copy of the note sheet indicating notings by various officials and decision of competent authority on investigation report or feedback obtained with respect to the issues raised in my above mentioned
  - d) Certified copy of letter, directions and/or instructions issued to concerned authority / subordinate office as a follow up action based on investigation report or feedback on my above mentioned complaint.
  - e) In case no action is taken on my complaint, please inform me the name of officer(s) and staff responsible, but failed to take action on my above mentioned complaint.
  - Certified copy of document stipulating the time frame in number of days by which such a complaint/matter should have been dealt with and resolved by your public authority.

#### PIO Please note:--

- a) If you wish to deny any of the information sought by me then please quote the exemption clause of Section 8 (1) and a brief reason as to how it applies. This is a requirement of the RTI Act, as per Section 7 (8) (i) read along with Section 19 (5).
- If any of the information sought is available with any other Dept. then kindly transfer the copy of the concerned query to that department and promptly inform me in writing of the same, giving details of the Dept. to which it is transferred. [See Sec. 6 (3) (ii).]
- If information sought needs to be extracted from a file etc., then it should be done as per Sec. 2 (j)

As per section 7(9) of RTI Act, the information should be supplied in the form asked for. Hence, supply point wise information on all above points separately for each point. : 02/06/2018

Date

: Mira Bhayander Place

[Brijesh Sharma]

Page 1 of 7

TEN RUPEES

त.प./स.प./जप./आफ.

#### Annexure-1

6/1/2018

Gmail - Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vined Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bha...



Brijesh Sharma <brijesh100.sharma@gmail.com>

Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bhayander Municipal Corporation for the alleged involvement of her husband Mr. Vinod Lalchand Mehta in destruction of mangroves for the construction of 711 club

01.06.2018

TO:--

The Commissioner, Mira Bhayandar Municipal Corporation Head office, Bhayandar (West), Thane 401101. Email: mbmc.commissioner@gmail.com; mbmcho@gmail.com

CC :--

- 1. Hon. Governor Maharashtra State
  Raj Bhavan, Malabar Hill, Mumbai, Maharashtra-400035
  Email: rajbhavan@maharashtra.gov.in; governor-mh@nic.in
- 2. The Chief Minister, Maharashtra State
  Mantralaya, 6th Floor, Mumbai, Maharashtra-400032
  Email: CM@maharashtra.gov.in
- 3. The Chief Secretary, Maharashtra State
  Mantralaya, 6th Floor, Mumbai, Maharashtra-400032
  Email: CS@maharashtra.gov.in
- 4. Urban Development Department (UDD-II), Maharashtra State Principal Secretary (UD II), 4th Floor, Mantralaya, Mumbai-400032

Email: sec.ud2@maharashtra.gov.in; psec.ud2@maharashtra.gov.in

Subject: -- Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bhayander Municipal

https://kn.ail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28ik=f7c736144a8jsver=-dxVNc9Y02g.en.&cbl=gmail\_fe\_180516.06\_p88.view=pt8.msg=163bbf0bcaa3b792&search=sent8sim!=

6/1/2018 Gmail - Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bha...

Corporation for the alleged involvement of her husband Mr. Vinod Lalchand Mehta in destruction of mangroves for the construction of 711 club.

#### Reference:--

- 1) Illegal 711 club being constructed on survey number 266/1 to 6 and 265/2,4 and 267/2,3 on Mangroves Wetland Area by Maharashtra MLA Shri Narendra Mehta's Seven Eleven Company.
- 2) Annexure-1 MBMC Notice Board for No Construction/Dumping at Mangroves location.
- 3) Annexure-2 Hon'ble Bombay High Court PIL 87/2013 order copy dated 14-Oct-2013 on Mangroves that no reclamation of land and any kind of construction shall be permitted without leave of this Court
- 4) Annexure-3 Periodical Google Earth Map of the Geographical Mangroves Location
- 5) Annexure-4 Shows photograph of illegal structure constructed on No Development Zone after the destruction of mangroves
- 6) Annexure-5 DP plan shows non development zone and CRZ Map
- 7) Annexure-6 Copies of FIRs filed on Vinod lalchand Mehta time to time
- 8) Annexure-7 Letter issued by Tahsildar Thane Stating the number of FIRs filed in 2016 & 2018 on Mr. Vinod Lalchand Mehta Spouse of Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta.
- 9) Annexure-8 Newspaper reports published on the FIR filed against Vinod Lalchand Mehta Spouse of Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta. And BJP Legislator Narendra Mehta Along with BJP Mayor Mrs. Dimple Mehta trying to pressurize government machinery to revoke FIR filed and then trying to affect the enquiry and probe.

#### Respected Sir,

My submission is with due respect and all humility, with no intention to cause hurt and injury to any individual and /or institution, but only in the interest of public at large. In the event, if my submissions are incorrect, I shall be obliged if your office can educate me by furnishing relevant documents in support.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f7c736144a&jsver=-dxVNc9Y02g.en.&cbl=gmail\_fe\_180516.06\_p8&view=pt&msg=163bbf0bcaa3b792&search=sent&siml=

6/1/2018 Gmail - Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bha...

Without prejudice to my rights and contentions and in further to; I want to bring in your kind of notice that a SHOW CAUSE NOTICE shall be issued to Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC on the ground of construction and supporting and misusing power and position for illegal and unauthorized structure violating the provisions of Sections 10(1D), 11 and 12 of the Maharashtra Municipal Corporations Act, 1949 or the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

## Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC.

- a) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC, SPOUSE Mr. Vinod Lalchand Mehta have constructed illegal and unauthorized structure violating the provisions of this Act, 1949 and the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966. And flouted various CRZ Norms on whom several FIRs have been registered for alleged destruction of mangroves
- b) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC, being a Councilor and Mayor may have physically, obstructed and tried to obstruct MBMC Encroachment Department and Ward Office 06 & 04 officers and Competent Authority from discharging its official duty in demolishing of illegal and unauthorized structure.
- c) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC have directly or indirectly been responsible for, or helped in his capacity as Corporators in carrying out such illegal or unauthorized construction on Non Development zone and wetlands.
- d) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta being a Corporator and Mayor of MBMC and her brother in law Mr. Narendra Lalchand Mehta (Member of Legislative assembly) are using illegal structure for commercial purpose.
- e) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC are using Hoarding & Banners and running commercial business from said illegal structure.
- f) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator & Mayor of MBMC is making huge revenue loss to MBMC.
- g) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta being Corporator & Mayor of MBMC have disobeyed the direction of law, abused and misused their position as public servant with dishonest intentions for saving themselves and other accused from punishment

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f7c736144a&jsver=-dxVNc9Y02g.en.&cbl=gmail\_fe\_180516.06\_p8&view=pt&msg=163bbf0bcaa3b792&search=sent&siml=

6/1/2018

Gmail - Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bha...

for committing the offence of causing wrongful gains to themselves by doing illegal construction and wrongful loss to MBMC.

- h) Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta being a Corporator and Mayor of MBMC knows the accused of illegal structure, with dishonest intentions for saving themselves from punishment and to cause wrongful gains to the developer and wrongful loss to MBMC.
- i) Conspired and acted in furtherance to evil design for the purpose
  - 1. To cause wrongful loss to public authority.
  - 2. To cheat public authority.
  - 3. To cause wrongful gains to the developer.
  - 4. Aided and abetted the offence committed by other accused.
- j) The Commissioner of MBMC has to direct the Encroachment Department and Ward Office 06 & 04 Department officers to visit the spot and inspect illegal structure immediately and enact MRTP Act (on my previous complaints) against the illegal structure & construction and directed the officers to act in accordance to law.

In the circumstances herein above, I request you to notice should be issued to Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta Corporator and Mayor of MBMC and her husband on the ground of illegal and unauthorized constructing done by them and for violation of the provisions of Sections 10(1D), 11 and 12 of the Maharashtra Municipal Corporations Act and the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966".

And for this act of kindness the complainant shall as in duty bound ever pray.

JAI HIND

Date: 1-June-2018
Place: Mira Bhayander

[Brijesh Sharma]

[RTI Activists & Member of AAM AADAMI PARTY]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f7c736144a&jsver=-dxVNc9Y02g.en.&cbl=gmail\_fe\_180516.06\_p8&view=pt&msg=163bbf0bcaa3b792&search=sent&siml=

6/1/2018

Gmail - Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and Mayor of Mira Bha...

Residing at :-- Flat No 403, Jupiter A chs ltd,

P.K. Road, Behind Deepak Hospital,

Mira Road East, Thane 401105

Mobile :-- 9322683456

#### Violating Environmental norms MLA Narendra Mehta built his Seven Eleven Club

#### in Mira Bhayandar

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c5wAcC2Zjkk&feature=youtu.be

## मिरा रोड: भाजपा आमदार नरेंद्र मेहतांच्या भावाविरोधात गुन्हा ABP Majha

https://youtu.be/wvlePtRxJRI

## मैंग्रूव्स की कीमत पर मीरा रोड में लक्जरी क्लब?

#### Mumbai Tak

https://youtu.be/7r077d60bKA

#### आमदार मेहतांचा भाऊ व मेव्हण्यावर पर्यावरणाचा न्हास प्रकरणी पुन्हा गुन्हा दाखल

http://m.lokmat.com/storypage.php?catid=12405&newsid=200517243

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f7c736144a&jsver=-dxVNc9Y02g.en.&cbl=gmail\_fe\_180516.06\_p8&view=pt&msg=163bbf0bcaa3b792&search=sent&simi=

6/1/2018

Gmail - Complaint against Mrs. Dimple Vinod Mehta for disqualification from the post of Corporator (Nagar Sewak) and

# भाजप आमदाराचा पोलीस ठाण्यात ठिखा

भावावर खोटा गुन्हा दाखल केल्याचा आरोप

प्रतिनिधी, भाईदर

मीरा रोड येथे कांदळवनाचा नाश केल्याप्रकरणी भाजपचे आमदार नरेंद्र मेहता यांचे बंध विनोद मेहता वांच्यावर गुन्हा दाखल झाल्यानंतर गुरुवारी रात्री उशिरापर्यंत नरेंद्र मेहता मीरा रोड पोलीस ठाण्यात ठाण मांड्न बसले होते. त्यांच्यासोबत महापौर डिंपल मेहता याही उपस्थित होत्या. गुन्हा दाखल केल्याप्रकरणी बंधू विनोद मेहता यांना अटक करा, अन्यथा खोटे ग्नहे दाखल करणाऱ्या महस्ल अधिकान्यांवर कारवाई करा, अशी मागणी मेहता यांनी यावेळी केली. सामाजिक कार्यकत्यानी आमदारांची ही निव्वळ स्टंटवाजी असून पोलिसांवर राजकीय दबाव टाकण्याचा प्रकार असल्याचा आरोप केला आहे.

भीरा रोड वेथील कनाकिया भागात सेव्हन इलेव्हन पंचतारांकित वलब उभारत आहे. आमदार नरेंद्र मेहता यांचे बंधु आणि महापीर डिंपल मेहता यांचे पती विनोद मेहता हे सेव्हन इलेव्हन हॉटलचे संचालक आहेत. क्लबचे बांधकाम करताना करण्यात आलेल्या मातीभरावात कांदळवनाचा नाश झाला असल्याची तसेच सीआरझेडच्या क्षेत्रात कुंपण भिंत बांधण्यात येत असल्याची तकार माहिती अधिकार कार्यकर्त्यांनी आणि पर्यावरणवाद्यांनी महसूल विभागाकडे केली होती. या तक्रारीनंतर नवधर तलाठ्यांनी जागेचा पंचनामा केला आणि त्यानंतर तहसीलदारांच्या आदेशानंतर मंडळ अधिकारी लक्ष्मण पवार यांनी विनोद

## सामाजिक कार्यकर्यांकडून तीव्र निषेघ

आमदारांच्या या पवित्र्याचा सामाजिक कार्यकर्त्यांकडून तीव्र शब्दात निषेध करण्यात आला आहे. आमदार आणि महापौरांनी पोलीस ठाण्यात ठाण मांडून राजकीय पदाचा वापर पोलिसांवर आणि महसूल विभागाच्या अधिकाऱ्यांवर दबाव टाकण्यासाठी केला आहे. सरकारी कामात अड्यळा केल्याप्रकरणी आमदार, महापौर आणि त्यांच्यासोबत असलेल्या इतरांवर गुन्हे दाखल करायला हवेत, अशी मागणी सामाजिक कार्यकर्ते रोहित सुवर्णा यांनी केली आहे.

66

महसूल विभागाने आपले काम केले आहे. पुढील चौकशी पोलीस करतील.

- सुदाम परदेशी, प्रांतअधिकारी, महसूल विभाग



आमबर नरेंद्र मेहता

मेहता यांच्यासह अन्य आठ जणांवर भीरा रोड पोलीस ठाण्यात गुन्हा दाखल केला. याआधीही विनोद मेहता यांच्यावर याच जागेत मातीभराव केल्याप्रकरणी आणि विवसंचा नाश केल्याप्रकरणी दोन वेळा गुन्हा दाखल झाला आहे.

मुन्हा दाखल झाल्यानंतर संतप्त झालेले आमदार नरेंद्र मेहता गुरुवारी सार्यकाळी उशिरा मीरा रोड पोलीस ठाण्यात दाखल झाले. या प्रकरणात तीन वेळा मुन्हा दाखल झाल्यानंतर पोलिसांकडून कोणतीही कारवाई

झालेली नाही. त्यामुळे एकतर तीन वेळा गुन्हे दाखल केलेल्या विनोद मेहता यांना पोलिसांनी अटक करावी अन्यथा त्यांच्यावर खोटे गुन्हे दाखल केल्याप्रकरणी महसूल विभागाच्या अधिकाऱ्यांवर गुन्हा दाखल करावा, अशो भूमिका मेहता वांनी वावेळी घेतली. या प्रकरणात गुन्हा दाखल झालेले माजी नगरसेवक प्रशांत केळ्स्कर यांनी २०१२ मध्येच सेव्हन इलेव्हन हॉटेलच्या संचालकपदाचा राजीनामा दिला आहे. असे असतानाही त्यांच्यावर गुन्हा दाखल केल्याचे महता यांचे म्हणणे आहे. महसूल विभागाचे वरिष्ठ अधिकारीही यावेळी पोळीस ठाण्यात उपस्थित होते. या प्रकरणावर रात्री उशिरापर्यंत चर्चा सुरू होती. यानंतर महसूल विभागाच्या अधिकाऱ्यांनी या प्रकरणाची चीकशी करण्याचे आश्वासन दिल्याचे आमदार महता यांनी सांगितले.

लोकसत्त

Sat. 19 May 2018 epaper loksatta.com/c/28789625





# मिरा भाईंदर महानगरपालिका

स्व. इंदिरा गांधी भवन, मुख्य कार्यालय छत्रपती शिवाजी महाराज मार्ग, भाईंदर (प.) ता.जि. ठाणे 401101

नगरसचिव विभाग

जा.क्र.मनपा/सचिव/मा.अ./ %3 /2018

दि. 0 ( /0 € /2018.

प्रति,

श्री. ब्रिजेश शर्मा,

रुन नं. 403, ज्युपीटर-ए की.ऑ.ही.सी.,

दिपक हॉस्पीटल मागे, मिरा आईंदर हायवे (पूर्व)

विषय:-

महानगरपालिका नगरसेविका श्रीम. डिंम्पल विनोद मेहता यांचे नगरसेवकपद रद्द करणेबाबत आपण दि. 01/06/2018 रोजी दाखल

केलेल्या तक्रारीसंबंधी माहिती मिळणेबाबत.

आपणांकडील दि. 02/06/2018 रोजीचा माहिती अधिकारातील अर्ज.

(या कार्यालयास प्राप्त दि. 05/06/2018)

महोदय,

उपरोक्त विषयांकित संदर्भित पत्रान्वये, महानगरपालिका नगरसेविका व मा. महापौर श्रीम. डिंम्पल विनोद मेहता यांचे नगरसेवकपद रद्द करणेबाबत दि. 01/06/2018 रोजी आपण दाखल केलेल्या तक्रारीसंबंधी माहितीची मागणी केलेली आहे. त्यानुसार आपणांस पुढीलप्रमाणे माहिती देण्यात येत आहे.

नगरसचिव विभागातील अभिलेख्याची पडताळणी केली असता, श्रीम. डिंम्पल विनोद मेहता यांचे नगरसेवक पद रद्द करणेबाबतची आपणांकडील दि. 01/06/2018 रोजीची तक्रार नगरसचिव विभागात दि. 02/06/2018 रोजी प्राप्त झाल्याची नोंद दिसुन येत आहे. तसेच प्राप्त तक्रारीनुसार नगरसचिव, मिरा भाईंदर महानगरपालिका यांनी उक्त प्रकरणी सविस्तर अहवाल सादर करणेसाठी पत्र क्र. मनपा/सचिव/जप/29/2018-19, दि. 07/06/2018 अन्वये मिरा भाईंदर महानगरपालिका नगररचनाकर, नगररचना विभाग यांना लेखी अवगत केल्याचे दिसुन येत आहे. सोबत उक्त पत्राची सत्यप्रत जोडून देत आहोत.

सदर माहिती नगरसचिव विभागात, उक्त प्रकरणासंबंधी उपलब्ध मुळनस्तीवरुन देण्यात येत आहे. माहितीबाबत आपले समाधान न झाल्यास अपिलीय अधिकारी तथा नगरसचिव श्री. वास्देव शिरवळकर, नगरसचिव विभाग, तिसरा मजला, मुख्य कार्यालय, स्व. इंदिरा गांधी भवन, भाईंदर (प.) यांचेकडे 30 दिवसात प्रथम अपिल दाखल करता येईल.

कळावे.

(कैलास दामोदर म्हात्रे) जनमाहिती अधिकारी तथा लिपीक नगरसचिव विभाग मिरा भाईंदर महानगरपालिका (अमणध्वनी क्र. 9867077799)

pc 2\\User001\d\Mahiti Adhikar\Letter - Brijesh Sharma.docx\Letter - Brijesh Sharma